AFN #2009172073 Recorded 02/18/09 at 04:52 PM DocType: MISC Filed by: MITCH MICHAELS Page: 1 of 10 Auditor J. Michael Garvison Skamania County, WA

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:	
Linda Marie Hampton	
33011 SE 27th Street	
Washougal, Washington state	***************************************

DOCUMENT TITLE(S)	4.67	
Declaration (Affidavit of Truth and True Bill)	_/(厂
REFERENCE NUMBER(S) of Documents assigned or released:		
[] Additional numbers on page of document.	C	
GRANTOR(S):		<u> </u>
and a second	h.	-
Linda Marie Hampton	•	
[] Additional names on page of document.		
GRANTEE(S):		
Public		
[] Additional names on page of document.		
LEGAL DESCRIPTION (Abbreviated: i.e. Lot, Block, Plat or Section	on, Township, Range, Qua	rter);
N/A	77	i Bu-
[] Complete legal on page of document.		
TAX PARCEL NUMBER(S):	<u> </u>	
100		
Additional parcel numbers on page of document.		
The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on this for	m. The staff will not read	the document to
verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information.		

AFN #2009172073 Page: 2 of 10

Declaration (Affidavit of Truth and true bill) of Linda Marie Hampton

"I" and "me" herein is Linda Marie Hampton, your Declarant, who is over 21 and competent to testify to the facts herein based upon first-hand knowledge, and as to these facts your Declarant will testify truthfully so help him God:

- 1. Linda Marie Hampton is your Declarant herein;
- 2. Your Declarant is over 21, competent to testify, and will testify truthfully;
- 3. Your Declarant is aware of the laws concerning perjury specified in the Laws of God;
- 4. Your Declarant has first-hand knowledge of the facts stated herein and makes this first-hand statement under the penalty against falsehood (penalty of perjury) pursuant to the Laws of God;
- 5. Your Declarant understands that this Declaration of Linda Marie Hampton ¹ is evidence² by testimony³ and presented as proof⁴, as defined in HENRY CAMPBELL BLACK, M.A., ET AL., BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (by West Publishing Co., sixth edition, 1990), in the state of Washington (and/or Federal Rules of Evidence), for each item sworn to below, and proof from an Article IX non-commercial entity (Article IX, bill of rights (federal), as U.S. attorneys argue at our precious supreme courts do exist in order for "Article IX to ever be written" and in order for "a fertilized human ovum to exist");
- 6. Giving due regard, for the factual documents attached and included herewith (Exhibit 1 herewith, Exhibit 2 herewith, Exhibit 3 herewith, Exhibit 4 herewith) record "proof of costs of harms" proving the harmful silences of the addressees mentioned thereon while disproving harmless silence exists;
- 7. Your Declarant is willing and able to testify competently with these documents regarding the foregoing.

LMH-021809 Page 1 of 2

Direct evidence of one witness sufficient. ...the direct evidence of one witness who is entitled to full credit is sufficient for proof of any fact. Federal Rules of Evidence § 601.

²Evidence. Testimony, writings, or material objects offered in proof of an alleged fact or proposition. *People v. Leonard*, 207 C.A.2A 409, 24 Cal.Rptr. 597, 600.

Testimony, writings, material objects, or other things presented to the senses that are offered to prove the existence or nonexistence of a fact. Federal Rules of Evidence § 401.

³Testimony. Evidence given by a competent witness under oath or affirmation; <u>as distinguished</u> from evidence derived from writings, and other sources. *State v. Ricci*, 107 R.I. 582, 568 A.2d 692, 697; *Federal Rules of Evidence § 1007*.

⁴Proof. The effect of evidence; the establishment of a fact by evidence. New England Newspaper Pub. Co. v. Bonner, C.C.A.Mass., 77 F.2d 915, 916; Federal Rules of Evidence § 901.

AFN #2009172073 Page: 3 of 10

WHEREAS the text printed hereon is sealed in non-compromised honesty (an adherence to John 4:23-24, "The Holy Bible") and sealed at Clark County, Washington, 02/18/2009, THEREFORE the seal described above and the below actual seal together prove⁴ the text sealed herein is true and correct text, and I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct,

Sealed: Sinda Marie Hample, sealed in red/ink and

non-commercial entity (living soul)
lettered using upper- and lower-cased
lettering in adherence to the simple rules of
English as an Article IX entity

Use of a Notary Public in this document does not constitute any adhesion nor does it alter my neutral status At law (in itinere In original Common Law jurisdiction). The purposes for Notary Public herein are identification and verification only, not for entrance into or under foreign jurisdiction.

State of Washington }

State of Washington }

County of Clark }

On Feb 18, 2009 before me, Izumi 11 Recol a Notary Public, personally appeared (Linda Marie Hampton, living soul) personally known to me -OR- A proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the entity whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the entity, or the person upon behalf of which entity acted, executed the instrument.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this 18 day of February, 2009.

NOTARY PIRI C in red ink

(Stamp of the State of Washington Above)

My Commission Expires: Sept 4, 2011

Notary Public State of Washington IZUMI N REED My Appointment Expires Sep 4, 2011 AFN #2009172073 Page: 4 of 10

COMPLIANCE HEREWITH IS MANDATORY

Linda Marie Hampton c/o 33011 SE 27th Street Washougal, Washington [Zoning Improvement Plan number 98671]

Exihibit I

11/21/08

To: Dawniell Dickerson d/b/a DAWNIELL DICKERSON, SPECIAL AGENT IRS CID

c/o 1220 SW Third Avenue, Room 1161, Portland, Oregon [Zoning Improvement Plan number 97204] Registered mail # RA 801 069 956 US return receipt requested, proof of acceptance of terms attached, Signature Confirmation # 2305 1590 0000 3477 3476

Your documents (copies attached): Re:

Summons in the Matter of Linda Hampton and Shelly Hampton issued on November 14, 2008 by Dawniell Dickerson, Special Agent to US Bank (4pages) Summons in the Matter of Linda Hampton and Shelly Hampton issued on November 10, 2008 by Dawniell Dickerson, Special Agent to Bank of America (4 pages) Summons in the Matter of Linda Hampton and Shelly Hampton issued on November 10, 2008 by Dawniell Dickerson, Special Agent to West Coast Bank (4pages) Summons in the Matter of Linda Hampton and Shelly Hampton issued on November 14, 2008 by Dawniell Dickerson, Special Agent to Washington Mutual Bank (4pages) Summons in the Matter of Linda Hampton and Shelly Hampton issued on November 10, 2008 by Dawniell Dickerson, Special Agent to Lacamas Community Credit Union

Summons in the Matter of Linda Hampton and Shelly Hampton issued on November 14, 2008 by Dawniell Dickerson, Special Agent to Riverview Community Bank (4pages)

Dear Agent:

I am sending you the attached PUBLIC SERVANT QUESTIONAIRRE (PSQ). Please take ten business days (10), Saturdays included to respond.

My authority for making this timely demand for verification of your authority is a matter of right and supported by the decision of the United States Supreme Court as follows:

"Whatever the form in which the Government functions, anyone entering into an arrangement with the Government takes the risk of having accurately ascertained that he who purports to act for the Government stays within the bounds of his authority...And this is so even though as here, the agent was not aware of the limitations upon his authority. Federal Crop Insurance Corporation v. Merrill, 332 U.S. 380 at 384 (1947)

By my signature below I affirm that the foregoing is honest, true and correct under penalty of perjury this 21st Day of the Eleventh Month of the Year of our Lord 2008, executing same at arm's length and at Washougal, Washington, Anda Marie Hampton, living soul

Enclosed: Public servant questionnaire (per Public Law 93-579 and per the other twenty-one authorities cited thereon)

Use of a Notary Public in this document does not constitute any adhesion nor does it alter my neutral status At law (in itinere In original Common Law jurisdiction). The purposes for Notary Public herein are identification and verification only, not for entrance into any foreign jurisdiction.

State of Washington	7			
	- }			
County of Clark	}			
Hampton, living soul on name(s) is/are subscribe	personally known to me -OR - and to the within instrument and acy his/her/their signature(s) on the	proved to me on the basis knowledged to me that he/s	of satisfactory evid he/they executed the	rsonally appeared <u>Linda Marie</u> dence to be the entity(ies) whose e same in his/her/their authorized behalf of which entity(ies) acted,
SUBSCRIBED and SW	ORN to before me this de	ay of <u>Nov</u> , 2008.		
NOTARY PUBLIC (Sea	al)	(Stamp of the State of	Washington	Above)
My Commission Expires	s: Sept 4, 2011			

Noton Pinke e of Washington **Opoimmeni Expires Sep 4, 2011** AFN #2009172073 Page: 5 of 10

Registered Mail #RA 801 069 956 US Signature Confirmation #2305 1590 0000 3477 3476

PUBLIC SERVANT'S QUESTIONNAIRE

Exihibit II

Public Law 93-579 states in part: "The purpose of this Act is to provide certain safeguards for an individual against invasion of personal privacy by requiring Federal agencies...to permit and individual to determine what records pertaining to him are collected, maintained, used, or disseminated by such agencies." The following questions are based upon that act and are necessary in order that this individual may make a reasonable determination concerning divulgence of information to this agency.

Fill out the form completely. If any question does not apply, mark the answer with "N/A" or "Not applicable." Do not leave any question blank.

Public Servant Information	
1. Full Legal Name:	
2. Residence Address	
City State Zip	
Department Information	k.
3. Name of department, bureau, or agency by which public servant is employed:	١
City State Zip	л.
Supervisor's name:	۹
4. Mailing address	d
CityStateZip	
Public Servant Duty	
5. Will public servant uphold the Constitution of the United States?	
6. Did public servant furnish proof of identity?	
7. What was the nature of proof?	
8. Will public servant furnish a copy of the law or regulation which authorizes this investigation?	,
9. Will the public servant read aloud the portion of the law authorizing the question will ask?	ns he

AFN #2009172073 Page: 6 of 10

Registered Mail # RA 801 069 956 US Signature Confirmation # 2305 1590 0000 3477 3476

Nature of Investigation 10. Are the answers to the questions voluntary or mandatory?	Exihibit II Cont.
11. Are the questions to be asked based upon a specific law/regulation, or are used as a discovery process?	e they being
12. What other uses may be made of this information?	
13. What other agencies may have access to this information?	
14. What will be the effect upon me if I should choose not to answer any parthese questions?	t or all of
Basis for Investigation 15. Name of person in government requesting that this investigation be made	
16. Is this investigation 'general' or is it 'special'?	-1
17. Have you consulted, questioned, interviewed, or received information from party relative to this investigation? 18. If so, the identity of such third parties:	om any third
	<u> </u>
Expected Results of Investigation 19. Do you reasonably anticipate either a civil or criminal action to be initial pursued based upon any of the requested information?	ted or
Agency Information 20. Is there a file of records, information, or correspondence relating to me be maintained by this agency? If yes, which?	peing
21. Is this agency using any information pertaining to me which was supplie agency or government source?	d by another

AFN #2009172073 Page: 7 of 10

Registered Mail # RA 801 069 956 US

Signature Confirmation # 2305 1590 0000 3477 3476

Exihibit II Cont.

22. May I have a copy of that information?	If not, why not?
If so, how may I obtain a copy of that information?	
23. Will the public servant guarantee that the informate by any department other than the one by whom he is	tion in these files will not be used employed?
If not, why not?	-
Affirmation	
If any request for information relating to me is received	ed from any person or agency, you
must advise me in writing before releasing such infor	mation. Failure to do so may subject
you to possible civil or criminal action as provided by	
To the second se	accine susstians are complete and
I swear (affirm) that the answers I have given to the f	oregoing questions are complete and
correct in every particular.	7 4
Printed name:	
Signature:	
Date: (month) (day)	(year)
First Witness Printed Name:	
First Witness Signature:	
Second Witness Printed Name:	
Second Witness Signature:	
Authorities for Question	ons:
 1,2,3,4 In order to be sure you know exactly who you are gibusiness addresses are needed in case you need to serve proindividual. 	cess in a civil or criminal action upon this
 5 All public servants have taken a sworn oath to uphold and 6,7 This is standard procedure by government agents and of 9900-26, Section 242.133. 	defend the constitution. ficers. See Internal Revenue Manual, MT-
• 8,9,10 Title 5 USC 552a, paragraph (e) (3) (A)	
• 11 Title 5 USC 552a, paragraph (d) (5), (e) (1)	
• 12,13 Title 5 USC 552a, paragraph (e) (3) (B), (e) (3) (C)	
 14 Title 5 USC 552a, paragraph (e) (3) (D) 15 Public Law 93-579 (b) (1) 	
• 16 Title 5 USC 552a, paragraph (e) (3) (A)	
• 17,18 Title 5 USC 552a, paragraph (c) (2)	
• 19 Title 5 USC 552a, paragraph (d) (5)	
 20,21 Public Law 93-579 (b) (1) 22 Title 5 USC 552a, paragraph (d) (1) 	
 22 Title 5 USC 552a, paragraph (d) (1) 23 Title 5 USC 552a, paragraph (e) (10) 	

Exihibit III

To be filed in the event of Default and Dishonor.

Please provide any missing information and return to:

33011 SE 27th Street Washougal, Washington 98671 AFN #2009172073 Page: 9 of 10

Section 1203 Allegation	Referral Form Exhibit III Co
Date allegation was received	RA 801 069 956 US
Complaint originator identifying information: Request information additional information, if necessary. If the complaint originator does not wan "anonymous", collect as much information as possible, and refer them to the	nt to provide any personal identifying information, indicate
Taxpayer Taxpayer representative Employee	X Other Injured and Damaged F
Name Linda Marie Hampton	Telephone All correspondence needs to be in writing and signe
C/o 33011 SE 27th Street	4
City Washougal	State Zip code [98671]
Allegation information: Below, write the name of the employee who all name is not known, indicate "not known" and obtain as much identifying info the space entitled "Summary of allegation."	llegedly committed the violation of Section 1203. If the formation as possible and data regarding the complaint in
Dawniell Dickerson	Position Special Agent, IRS CIE
Office 1220 SW Third Avenue, Suite 1161, Portland, Or	egon [Zoning Improvement Plan number 9
Nature of misconduct or violation: Indicate the specific code subset misconduct identifier, as appropriate.	ection for any alleged Section 1203 misconduct or other
Alleged Section 1203 violation(s):	
	a seizure
[X] 1203 (b)(2) Providing swom false statements in a "material matter"	
1203 (b)(3)(A) Violating the constitutional rights	
☐ 1203 (b)(3)(B) Discrimination	
1203 (b)(4) Falsifying or destroying documents to cover a mistake	
1203 (b)(5) Receiving a criminal conviction or adverse civil judgement	for assault or battery
X 1203 (b)(6) Violating the Internal Revenue Code, IRS regulations or po	olicies to retaliate or harass
1203 (b)(7) Willfully misusing Internal Revenue Code Section 6103 to	conceal information from Congressional inquiry
1203 (b)(8) Willfully failing to file a tax return on or before its due date,	
1203 (b)(9) Willful understatement of federal tax liability, unless it is du	ue to reasonable cause
1203 (b)(10) Threatening an audit for personal gain	

SEE ATTACHED COPIES OF CORRESPONDENCE, DEFAULT & DISHONOR, NOTICES TO PUBLIC OFFICIALS, FILINGS, AFFIDAVITS, CLAIMS, MISC. DOCUMENTS AND LEGAL CITES.

AFN #2009172073 Page: 10 of 10

Exhibit IV

Linda Marie Hampton

Monday, December 8, 2008
Dawniell Dickerson d/b/a DAWNIELL DICKERSON, SPECIAL AGENT, IRS CID 1220 SW Third Avenue, Room 1161
Portland, Oregon 97204
Registered Mail No. RA 801 118 100 US
Signature Confirmation No. 2306 1570 0000 8591 6513
NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND DISHONOR OF A LAWFUL PUBLIC SERVANT QUESTIONAIRE
To All Noticed Parties:
After being properly noticed and given ample time under Notice and Grace, the above mentioned parties have failed and refused to respond to the "PUBLIC SERVANT QUESTIONAIRE" (3 pages), Registered Mail No. RA 801 069 956 US with Signature Confirmation No. 2305 1590 0000 3477 3476 attached herein for reference. Your failure and refusal to respond as required by law is now evidence in a potential ongoing matter. If I do not hear from you within ten days of receipt of this default, I will record this default into the public record to protect my right to privacy and freedom. Sincerely, Sincerely,
cc: Governor: Christina Gregoire cc: U.S. Congressman: Brian Baird cc: U.S. Senator: Maria Cantwell cc: U.S. Senator: Patty Murray
State of Washington } }ss: County of Clark }
On December 2, 2008 before me, Ling 12. Ferreira a Notary Public, personally appeared Linda Marie Hampton, living soul personally known to me -OR- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the entity(ies) whose name(s) pare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she hey executed the same in his her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the entity(ies), or the person upon behalf of which entity(ies) acted, executed the instrument.
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this 3th day of <u>December</u> , 2008.
NOTARY PUBLIC (Seal) (Stamp of the State of Washington Above)
NOTARY PUBLIC (Seal) (Stamp of the State of Washington Above) My Commission Expires: Aug. 30, 2011